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1

Description of Site

1.1

The application site is located to the east of Frognall, itself to the north and east of
Deeping Gate and Deeping St James. The site is located outside of the village of Frognall
in open countryside. The site forms part of an existing small industrial estate with a mix of
manufacturing (B2) and storage (B8) uses on the site. Buildings are split between two
storey and single storey on the site, all with a similar appearance of generally grey
concrete, metal or render elevations with grey fibre cement roofs. Buildings on the
industrial estate are also a mix of ages, with some redeveloped modern buildings
alongside older industrial buildings.

1.2

The site is located to the east side of the existing industrial estate, within the wider
boundary of the site. The site is open and flat in nature with metal heras fencing to the site
boundary along Hards Lane and Custom Road. Alongside the metal fencing a series of
trees are planted within the boundary fence. Site access is taken from the existing access
on Hards Lane and a ditch forms the boundary to the southern elevation. Outside of the
site is open countryside to the north, east and south of the site.

2

Description of Proposal

2.1

The proposal is for the erection of a warehouse with ancillary showroom space for Kyoto
Futons, 13 small employment units for B2/B8 use together with car parking and vehicle
servicing areas. The proposed warehouse will sit to the south of the site, immediately to
the east of the existing Kyoto Futons building, with the 13 small employment units located
to the north of the site to the corner of Hards Lane and Custom Road. Additional car
parking and landscaping to the north, east and southern boundaries is also proposed.

2.2

The proposed 13 small industrial units will range between 62m2 and 210m2 with a total
floorspace of the small industrial units of 1281m2. The proposed buildings will be two
storey in height but single storey only internally with an eaves height of 6.00m and a ridge
height of 7.30m with a shallow pitched roof. The proposed units will be open in floorplan,
with small office, and amenity areas subdivided internally. All small industrial units will
have grey cladding panels to the external elevations, black windows and doors and grey
overhead doors. Each unit will have rooflights.

2.3

The proposed units are being applied for B2 (industrial) and B8 (storage and distribution)
uses. Any B1 (office) uses on site will be small ancillary uses to each user. Each unit is
small in size and anticipated to be for small business either seeking to start up or for short
term flexibility, or for small scale businesses seeking a longer term but small operation.

2.4

The larger warehouse building will be 2512.7m2 in total internally, split between
2112.10m2 at ground floor level and with a mezzanine level of 400.60m2. The warehouse
will be predominantly open warehouse internally (1923.9m2), with a small reception area,
office space at ground and first floor, and a small showroom (229m2) at first floor level.
The warehouse will be 36.92m in width and 60.30m in length. The warehouse building will
be 11.20m to the ridge and 9.10m to the eaves, with similar materials and colours to the
industrial buildings as above, however with additional green cladding panels to the front,
rear and side elevations.

2.5

The proposal includes provision of 38 parking spaces including disabled and visitor
spaces for the small industrial units and 14 additional parking spaces including disabled
spaces for the proposed warehouse. Additional tree and hedgerow planting is proposed to
the north, east and south of the proposed buildings, all within the site boundary. A planting
plan has been provided showing retention of existing trees, mixed native hedgerow to the
southern boundary, tree and shrub screening planting to the southern boundary and a mix
of silver birch, field maple, alder, lime and ornamental pear trees to the north and eastern
boundaries.

2.6

Based on a 50/50 split between B2 (industrial) and B8 (storage and distribution) for the
smaller industrial units, together with the proposed warehouse (B8), the total jobs growth
will be approx. 63 additional FTE jobs. This is based on the HCA Employment Densities
Guide (Deloitte, 2010), although could change depending on the final end users of the
smaller units.

3

Relevant History

3.1

None relevant

4

Policy Considerations

4.1

SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy E4 – Protection of Existing Employment Sites
Policy E5 – Expansion of Existing Businesses
Policy EN5 – Water and Flood Risk Management
Policy ID2 - Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure
Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design
Policy SB1 – Sustainable Building

4.2

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 6 – Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

4.3

Deepings Neighbourhood Plan
Policy DNP4 – Protecting Local Employment Opportunities
Policy DNP9 – Promoting best practice in design

5

Representations Received

5.1
5.1.1

Environmental Protection Services (SKDC)
Environmental Protection has reviewed the documents in respect of the above application
for erection of a warehouse and employment units at the above location and has no
comments to make.

5.2
5.2.1

LCC Highways & SuDS Support
No objection to the proposal. Having given due regard to the appropriate local and
national planning policy guidance (in particular the National Planning Policy Framework),
Lincolnshire County Council (as Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has
concluded that the proposed extension to this existing business and the creation of the 13
small employment units would not be expected to have an unacceptable impact upon
highway safety or a severe residual cumulative impact upon the highway network or
increase surface water flood risk and therefore, does not wish to object to this planning
application.

5.3
5.3.1

Anglian Water
Having reviewed the development, there is no connection to the Anglian Water sewers, we
therefore have no comments.

5.4
5.4.1

Welland & Deepings IDB
The Board’s Frognall Drain bounds the site along the southern boundary and is afforded
the protection of a 9m byelaw distance. No new fences, buildings, structures, trees,
landscaping etc would be permitted within 9m of the drain without the prior written consent
of the Board. We note that there is an existing palisade fence installed at 6m away from
the drain and a concrete roadway installed just inside the fence slightly further away. We
accept that these were probably consented by the Engineer to the Board at that time.

5.4.2

A pumped discharge from the proposed sewage treatment plant is agreeable with the
Board in principle subject to the submission of an application in advance, the agreement of
technical details and payment of the application fee.

5.4.3

A proposed water surface discharge from the site is also acceptable to the Board in
principle subject to the application being made in advance, the agreement of technical
details which include a total flow discharge of up to a maximum of 5 litres per second as a
minimum practical rate, payment of the application fee and the necessary development
contribution. Any discharge outfalls should be installed as high as possible to minimise the
duration of possible submergence during wet times.

5.5
5.5.1

Peterborough City Council
Having reviewed the pending planning application (reference: S21/0443), Peterborough
City Council, as the neighbouring Local Planning Authority, has no comments to make.

5.6
5.6.1

Heritage Lincolnshire
It is considered that the site offers a potential for archaeological remains to be present
based on the extent and type of remains recorded in the vicinity. Insufficient information is
available at present with which to make any reliable observation regarding the impact of
this development upon any archaeological remains.

5.6.2

Therefore, given this it is recommended that the developer should be required to
commission a Scheme of Archaeological Work, in the form of an archaeological evaluation
to determine the presence, character and date of any archaeological deposits present at
the site. This evaluation should initially consist of trial trenching.

5.7
5.7.1

Deeping St James Parish Council
St James Parish Council would like some issues to be considered. Could there be
enhanced planting, ensuring the existing trees either side of the fencing on Hards
Lane/Custom Road/B1166 remain.

5.7.2

Could there be a Construction Management Plan to make sure access throughout
construction is safe, with consideration for the two 90 degree bends and access points.

5.7.3

Furthermore, consideration regarding the poor state of the roads would be advantageous.

5.7.4

After the above considerations, Deeping St James Parish Council approve this application.

6

Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1

This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and 1 letters of representation has been received and raises the
following points:
•
•
•
•
•

No objection to warehouse;
Industrial buildings should be more streamlined and are speculative;
No access to the site by walking;
Employment use promoted in Neighbourhood Plan;
Potential landscape impact.

7

Evaluation

7.1

Principle of Development

7.1.1

Policy E5 supports the expansion of existing businesses provided that:
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

7.1.2

Existing buildings are re-used where possible;
Vacant land on existing employment sites is first considered;
The expansion does not conflict with neighbouring land uses;
The expansion will not impact unacceptably on the highway network; and
The proposal will not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of
the area and/or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.

The Deepings Neighbourhood Plan Policy DNP4 seeks to protect the site for employment
uses, stating:
‘Land at Hard’s Lane, as identified on Map 4, is safeguarded for employment uses.
Proposals for the redevelopment of part or all of the employment area other than for
employment-generating uses will not be supported’.

7.1.3

This protection includes the currently undeveloped part of the site as proposed through
this application. The site is not protected for employment uses in the Local Plan (Policy
E4); however, the Neighbourhood Plan is now ‘made’ with full weight applied.

7.1.4

Matters related to impact on the highway network and neighbouring land uses and
residential amenity are discussed later in this report. The site is located within the existing
industrial estate boundary (both on the ground and in policy), a protected site for
employment uses within The Deepings Neighbourhood Plan, with B class uses proposed
on the site only (and replacing existing B class uses). The proposal, located on an existing
industrial estate and of a scale similar to neighbouring employment units, is not
considered to harm the character and appearance of the locality nor conflict with
neighbouring land uses. Whilst existing buildings are not being re-used, the site is an
existing employment site that will be re-used to provide modern and flexible employment
units aimed at smaller starter units and expansion of an existing business.

7.1.5

The proposal, for B class uses on an existing protected employment site, with a scale
proposed similar to neighbouring employment uses, is considered to comply with Policy
E5 of the Local Plan and Policy DNP4 of The Deepings Neighbourhood Plan and the
proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle.

7.1.6

The proposal is considered to increase employment opportunities, creating an
employment gain on the site through the expansion of an existing business and erection of
13 small industrial units, all serving a business niche for smaller more flexible units that
help smaller and start-up businesses.

7.2

Impact on the Character of the Area

7.2.1

Policy DE1 seeks to ensure development is appropriate for its context. Further, paragraph
127 of the NPPF provides that planning policies and decisions should ensure that
developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding
built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate
innovation or change.

7.2.2

Policy DNP9 of The Deepings Neighbourhood Plan states that all new development must
be of a high-quality design that both physically and visually enhances and reflects its
positive features that make up the character of the local area. The scale and nature of
development should be informed by a character assessment and consideration should be
given to site characteristics, local character and settlement structure, architectural quality
and materials, landscaping, private amenity and accessibility.

7.2.3

The proposal is for the erection of one warehouse building and four further buildings split
into 13 individual industrial units. The total number of buildings on the site is five, with the
four small industrial buildings split into two pairs of smaller units, a row of four and a row of
five, however with up to 14 different users on site. The proposed buildings are 11.20m
(warehouse) and 7.30m (small units) in total height to the ridge and 9.10m and 6.00m
respectively to the eaves. Materials are stated as grey cladding wall panels to the smaller
units and a mix of grey and green cladding to the warehouse building. All roofs are grey
and windows and overhead doors are a mix of black and grey dependant on the unit.
Signage of individual units will be on an individual basis. The proposed materials are
considered to be acceptable for the proposal in its context on the existing industrial estate,
providing a modern appearance to the proposed buildings.

7.2.4

The proposed buildings will be sited to the east of existing buildings on the industrial
estate, within its wider site boundary. The site is surrounding by open countryside to the
north, east and south. The smaller industrial units, at 7.30m to the ridge and 6.00m to the
eaves, will be higher than the immediate adjoining buildings at the north of the site
however will be lower in height than the existing taller warehouse buildings on the site.
The proposed small industrial units will therefore be seen in the context of the
neighbouring buildings and the wider industrial estate.

7.2.5

The single warehouse proposed, at 11.20m to the ridge, is considered to be higher than
the existing buildings on site, with a maximum current height considered to be around
10m. Whilst higher than the existing buildings, through its, siting, materials and proposed
landscaping, is not considered to be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.
Whilst forming a new, high, side elevation onto Custom Road to the eastern side, this side
elevation will be softened through proposed landscaping and the warehouse building will
have a shallow roof pitch. Further, there will be gaps in the view to the proposed smaller
industrial units to the north and to the existing buildings on the site.

7.2.6

The warehouse building is therefore considered to have a localised impact on Custom
Road, however taken in a wider view, including views from public rights of way PW849
(west) and PW898 (south) at approx. distances of 550m and 650m respectively taken
together with wider views from the built up form of Deeping St James (approx. 1.3km) and
A1175 Spalding Road (approx. 2.0km) the proposed warehouse is considered to be in
keeping with the scale, appearance and form of the existing industrial estate, with no wider
landscape impact considered to result from the proposal. Views from Frognall village itself
to the site are considered to be limited, with the proposed buildings east of the existing
buildings in a direct line from Frognall.

7.2.7

The existing site boundary benefits from intermittent tree planting, mainly to its eastern
boundary to Custom Road. The applicant however has submitted a proposed planting
plan, setting out further tree, shrub and hedge planting to the site boundaries and
internally to the site together with the retention of existing trees. Additional tree planting is
proposed to the north, east and south of the site and includes a total of 6 x Alder, 26x
Silver Birch (split between standard and feathered), 3x Lime, 4x ornamental pear and 15x
Field Maple trees. In addition, to the south of the proposed warehouse will be a native tree
and shrub boundary, including Alder and Lime trees as above together with a mix of 105
shrubs and to the southern boundary of the site a mixed native hedge is proposed. Within
the site, at a low level around the car parking areas and the small industrial units will be
540 shrubs, split between dogwood, beach rose and cherry laurel.

7.2.8

By virtue of its scale and appearance, the proposal is considered to be in keeping with the
surrounding context of an industrial estate in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Local
Plan, Policy DNP9 of The Deepings Neighbourhood Plan and Section 12 of the NPPF.

7.3

Impact on Residential Amenity

7.3.1

The proposed buildings are located to the east of an industrial estate and are proposed on
undeveloped land within the wider site boundary. The proposed buildings are located
approx. 330m from the nearest dwellings of Orchardside and Five Acres, Hards Lane, to

the west of the site. The distance from the proposed buildings to the nearest dwelling
(Greenfields) to the east, with a direct line of site to the proposed buildings is approx.
655m.
7.3.2

The proposed buildings are not considered to result in any overlooking or overbearing
impact on the neighbouring dwellings. Whilst the warehouse building will have higher
elevations than the existing buildings, the ridge heights proposed of 11.20m and 7.30m,
are not considered to result in an overbearing impact on neighbouring dwellings when
taken with the distance to neighbouring dwellings. The potential impact of noise has been
considered, however given the large distances to neighbouring dwellings and existing
industrial use of the site, Environmental Protection Services have no objections and no
requested any further details.

7.3.3

Hours of operation of the site are not stated and will be conditioned, with proposed hours
of operation of 7:30am-6pm Monday to Friday and 8am-1pm on Saturdays, with no
operation on site on Sundays, Public and Bank Holidays is considered to be reasonable
for the business use whilst protecting neighbouring residential land uses.

7.3.4

The applicant has not submitted a construction management plan, and this has been
requested by Deeping St James Parish Council in order to inform hours of deliveries and
hours of works on site. A condition in this respect is recommended and considered to be
reasonable and necessary.

7.3.5

Taking into account the scale and nature of the proposal, together with the large distances
to neighbouring residential uses and its location adjacent to an existing industrial estate,
there is not considered to be an unacceptable adverse impact on any residential amenity,
subject to further details provided through a pre-commencement condition to include a
construction management plan. The proposal is considered to comply with Policy DE1 of
the Local Plan.

7.4

Highway Issues

7.4.1

The applicant has provided a Transport Statement (NTP, July 2020). Access to the site
will be as per the existing access from Hards Lane from the north, with the access 7.8m
wide and a 15m radii and visibility splays of 2.4m x 150m to the west and 2.4m x 65m to
the east, although traffic coming from the east (Custom Road) will have substantially lower
vehicle speeds due to the 90-degree corner. A further access to Kyoto Futons only is
located to the south east corner of the site.

7.4.2

A traffic survey undertaken in June 2020 considered the site surroundings to be lightly
trafficked, with a high of 73 vehicles westbound on Hards Lane, west of Kyoto Futons,
during the evening peak hour. Arrivals and departures to the site were low, with a high of
19 departures in the evening peak. Taken together, the traffic survey resulted in 90 twoway traffic movements in the morning peak and 127 in the evening peak. The site itself
(Kyoto Futons) does not therefore have a significant impact on traffic flows, with 12 vehicle
movements in the morning peak and 24 in the evening peak. Site traffic was split 87% on
Hards Lane and 13% via the Custom Road access, with only 1 HGV movement recorded.

7.4.3

When modelling proposed vehicle numbers from the proposed use of the site, the ratio to
flow capacity is minimal, and with no vehicle queuing anticipated. The proposed smaller
industrial units are modelled to generate an additional 23 two-way movements in the am
peak and 20 in the pm peak, with the warehouse considered to generate an additional 5
vehicles for each the am and pm peaks. The total two-way trips generated are therefore
28 and 25 in the am and pm peaks respectively, or less than 1 additional vehicle trip every
2 minutes.

7.4.4

Additional parking provision is provided on a basis of 1 space per 30sqm, with disabled
and visitor parking included. Cycle parking is included in each unit. Further parking is also
available in unused existing site parking. Sufficient HGV parking and turning is provided
adjacent to the warehouse and existing Kyoto building.

7.4.5

It is noted within a representation that the site is not accessible through walking. This is
not disputed, with a lack of roadside footways to the site. However, the distance from the
site to the nearest main settlement (Market Deeping/Deeping St James) is also considered
to be prohibitive for walking being over 800m away. The site is well located for cycling,
with the whole of The Deepings within a 5km radius of the site. During the traffic survey
undertaken, one cycle was observed accessing the site.

7.4.6

The Highway Authority do not raise any objections to the proposal. Access to the site and
highway safety would not be adversely affected, nor would parking and turning facilities
available on the site, with additional parking provision created. As such the proposal is
considered to comply with Policy ID2 and Section 9 of the NPPF.

7.5

Drainage

7.5.1

The applicant has provided a Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (AE
Engineering, November 2020). The site is located wholly within Flood Zone 1, however
with Flood Zones 2 and 3 in close proximity to the south of the site, south of the existing
ditch (Frognall Drain). Frognall Drain is maintained by the IDB.

7.5.2

The site is considered to be at very low risk of flooding, with a recommendation of finished
floor levels to be 150mm above existing ground levels.

7.5.3

For the proposed drainage strategy for the proposal, the applicant undertook a ground
investigation, including infiltration testing. The infiltration testing provides scope for use of
infiltration and the proposal includes a mix of infiltration, including use of permeable
paving, and discharge to the existing watercourse to the south of the site (Frognall Drain).
Foul water will be processed through a new on site treatment plant (the existing will be
removed and replaced) and then discharged into the Frognall Drain via a pumping station.

7.5.4

The Welland and Deepings IDB have been consulted and have no objections, subject to
further applications directly to them of technical details. LCC Highways & SuDS also have
no objections to the proposal.

7.5.5

Subject to a proposed condition for works to be in accordance with the submitted Flood
Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy the proposal is considered to comply with Local
Plan Policy EN5.

7.6

Ecology

7.6.1

The site is open in appearance, with a limited number of trees to the boundary. The site is
grass/turf, and with a metal heras boundary to all sides. Given the existing site location
adjacent to existing employment uses together with the lack of any suitable habitat on site,
the site is considered to have an extremely low likelihood of any protected species. The
proposal includes a series of buildings on the site, however, also includes a high number,
of tree, shrub and hedge planting. This number and mix of species planting is considered
to result in an overall betterment on the site in habitat terms.

7.6.2

The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Local Plan Policy EN2.

7.7

Sustainability

7.7.1

The proposal is for the erection of 13, modern small industrial units and a warehouse.
Suitable materials are proposed, including use of insulated cladding to the walls and roofs.
No provision for electric car charging is shown, with the units to be built without end users
secured. However, the use of a pre-occupation planning condition for the provision of
suitable electric charging points is considered to be sufficient and can therefore take into
account the needs of the future occupiers of the industrial units. Subject to such a
condition the proposal is considered to be in compliance with Local Plan Policy SB1.

8

Crime and Disorder

8.1

It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder
implications.

9

Human Rights Implications

9.1

Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this
recommendation. It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10

Conclusion and Planning Balance

10.1

The proposal is in accordance with Policies E5, EN2, EN5, DE1 and ID2 of the Local Plan,
Policies DNP4 and DNP9 of The Deepings Neighbourhood Plan and Sections 9 and 12 of
the NPPF and there are no material considerations that indicate otherwise, as such the
proposal is therefore recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following
conditions:
Time Limit for Commencement
1

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out
in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans
2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following list of approved plans:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.

Location Plan AL101 RO1 (received on 8th March 2021)
Site Plan AL204 PO6 (received on 8th March 2021)
Block Plan AL0202 (received on 8th March 2021)
Floorplans AB201 PO1, AB0202 PO1, AB203 PO1, AB204 PO1,
AB205 PO2, AB206 PO3 (received on 8th March 2021)
Elevation Plans AB0801 PO2, AB0802 PO2, AB0803 PO2, AB804
PO2, AB805 PO2, AB806 PO2 (received on 8th March 2021)
Planting Plan TP01 (received on 20 April 2021)

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.
Pre-commencement
Construction Method Statement
3

No development (including any site clearance/preparation works) shall be carried out
until a Construction Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to the
Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. Details shall provide the following,
which shall be adhered to throughout the period of development:
a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
b) loading/unloading and storage of construction materials
c) wheel cleaning facilities and road cleaning arrangements;
d) measures to control the emission of dust and noise during construction;
e) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from site preparation
and construction works;
f) hours of construction work, site opening times, hours of deliveries and
removal of materials; and
i) routeing of construction traffic

.
Reason: To minimise detrimental effects to the neighbouring amenities and the

amenities of the area in general, having regard to Local Plan Policy DE1 and the
National Planning Policy Framework.
Archaeology
4

Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a written scheme of
archaeological investigation shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The archaeological investigations shall also have been
completed in accordance with the approved details before development commences.
Reason: In order to provide a reasonable opportunity to record the history of the site
and in accordance with Policy EN6 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan and
Paragraph 199 of the NPPF.

During building works
Drainage
5

Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, all works for the treatment of
surface and foul water drainage shall have undertaken in accordance with the
recommendations of the Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy Rev A (AE
Engineering, November 2020) and Drainage Layout Plans AEC 3000 PO1 and AEC
3001 PO2.
Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is
provided in accordance with Policy EN5 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Materials
6

Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use,
the external elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated in
the planning application forms and approved plans unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance
with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Before the development is occupied
Landscaping implementation
7

Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the occupation of any
part of the development hereby permitted, all soft landscape works shall have been
carried out in accordance with the approved soft landscaping details (Planting Plan
TP01).
Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with
Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Electric Charging Points
8

Prior to occupation of the development, a schedule of electric vehicle charging points
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
electric charging points shall be installed and available to use within 6 months of
approval of the submitted schedule.
Reason: To help reduce carbon emissions from vehicular use of the site and in
accordance with Policy SB1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Ongoing Conditions
Hours of operation
9

Machinery shall be operated, processes shall be carried out and deliveries shall be
taken at or despatched from the site only between 7:30am and 6pm on MondayFriday, between 8am and 1pm on Saturdays, and not at any time on Sundays or on
Bank or Public Holidays.
REASON: To prevent disturbance to the amenities of residents living in the locality
and in accordance with Policies EN4 and DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local
Plan.

Landscaping protection
10

Within a period of five years from the first occupation of the final dwelling/unit of the
development hereby permitted, any trees or plants provided as part of the approved
soft landscaping scheme, that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning
Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the first planting
season following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and species as
was approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning
Authority.
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs and in accordance
with Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:
•

In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.
•

Please contact the Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks and Permitting Team on
01522 782070 to discuss any proposed statutory utility connections and any other
works which will be required within the public highway in association with the

development permitted under this Consent. This will enable Lincolnshire County
Council to assist in the coordination and timings of these works.
Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Site Location Plan

Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Block Plan

Proposed Ground Floor Plan – warehouse

Proposed First Floor plan – warehouse

Proposed Elevations – warehouse

Proposed floorplans – smaller units

Proposed Elevations – smaller units

Site Section

Planting Plan

